## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SEVENTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1903.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1903

## PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1903.

#### Снар. 54

#### Chapter 54.

An Act to repeal section sixty-seven of Chapter two of the Revised Statutes and to amend Section eighty-seven of Chapter six of the Revised Statutes, relating to the duties of the Treasurer of State.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 67 of chapter 2, R. S., repealed.

Section 87 of chapter 6, R. S., amended.

Treasurer of state shall send warrants to assessors, who shall assess sums apportioned to their town. Section 1. Section sixty-seven of chapter two of the revised statutes is hereby repealed.

Section 2. Section eighty-seven of chapter six of the revised statutes is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

'Section 87. When a state tax is imposed and required to be assessed by the proper officers of towns, the treasurer of state shall send such warrants, as he is, from time to time, ordered to issue for the assessment thereof, to the assessors requiring them forthwith to assess the sum apportioned to their town or place, and to commit their assessment to the constable or collector for collection.'

Section 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 4, 1903.

#### Chapter 55.

An Act to repeal Sections thirty-nine, forty, forty-one of Chapter three of the Revised Statutes, relating to the returns made by Assessors.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sections 39, 40 and 41 of chapter 3 of R. S., repealed. Section 1. Sections thirty-nine, forty and forty-one of chapter three of the revised statutes are hereby repealed.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 4, 1903.

#### Chapter 56.

An Act relating to the duties of Secretary of State.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Tables referring to changes in statutes shall be prepared by secretary of state.

Section I. The secretary of state shall, after final adjournment of each regular session of the legislature, cause tables to be prepared showing what general statutes have been affected by subsequent legislation, in such manner as to furnish ready reference to all changes in such statutes. The tables so pre-

57 Снар.

pared shall be printed in the official editions of the laws hereafter published by the state. The compensation for the services herein provided for shall be fixed by the governor and council.

tion, how

Section 2. This act shall take effect January one, nineteen shall take hundred four.

effect January 1,1904.

Approved March 5, 1903.

#### Chapter 57.

An Act to amend Chapter one hundred and fifty-two of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred ninety-five, relating to State Examination and certification of Teachers.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. Chapter one hundred and fifty-two of the public Chapter 152, public laws of laws of eighteen hundred ninety-five is hereby amended by insert- 1895, amended. ing after the word "examination" in the third line of section four of said chapter the words, 'and certification,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

'Section 4. The certificates issued under the provisions of Certificates this act shall be accepted by school committees, supervisors and shall be accepted by superintendents in lieu of the personal examination and certificommittees. cation required by section eighty-seven, chapter eleven, of the revised statutes and all amendments thereto.'

Section 2. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act, are hereby repealed.

Approved March 6, 1903.

#### Chapter 58.

An Act to amend Chapter two hundred and seventy-three of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred eighty-five, relating to the holding of County Teachers' Conventions.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. Chapter two hundred and seventy-three of the Chapter 273, public laws of eighteen hundred eighty-five is hereby amended. 1885, amended. by inserting after the word "counties" in the fourth line of section two of said chapter the following words, namely: 'and also for not more than two days in any year during the sessions of any state teachers' convention approved by the state superintendent of public schools,' so that said section, as amended by this act, shall read as follows: